

No. 16-677

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FREDDIE H. MATHIS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT A. McDONALD, SECRETARY OF VETERANS  
AFFAIRS,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ Of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT BAR  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

Einar Stole  
*Counsel of Record*  
John D. Niles  
Isaac Belfer  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001-4956  
estole@cov.com  
(202) 662-6000

December 22, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION AND OVERTURN THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S PRESUMPTION OF COMPETENCY. ....	6
A. The Federal Circuit Had No Basis On Which To Impose Its Presumption Of Competency.....	6
B. The Presumption Of Competency Deprives Claimants Of Due Process. .	12
1. Claimants' Property Interest In Veterans' Disability Compensation.....	13
2. High Risk Of Erroneous Deprivation; High Value Of Additional Safeguards .....	15
3. The Government's Interest Weighs Against The Presumption Of Competency... .	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , 472 U.S. 115, 105 S. Ct. 2520, 86 L. Ed. 2d 81 (1985).....	13
<i>Bastien v. Shinseki</i> , 599 F.3d 1301 (C.A.F.C. 2010).....	4, 16
<i>Cox v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet. App. 563 (2007).....	9, 10
<i>Cushman v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1290 (C.A.F.C. 2009).....	13
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230, 108 S. Ct. 1780, 100 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1988) .....	18
<i>Gambill v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1307 (C.A.F.C. 2009).....	20
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 90 S. Ct. 1011, 25 L. Ed. 2d 287 (1970).....	14
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2480, 192 L. Ed. 2d 483 (2015) .....	7
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	13, 14, 18, 23

<i>Mathis v. McDonald</i> , No. 15-7094 (C.A.F.C. June 23, 2016) .....	20
<i>Parks v. Shinseki</i> , 716 F.3d 581 (C.A.F.C. 2013).....	4, 11
<i>Pavelic &amp; LeFlore v. Marvel Ent't Group</i> , 493 U.S. 120, 110 S. Ct. 456, 107 L. Ed. 2d 438 (1989) .....	7
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389, 91 S. Ct. 1420, 28 L. Ed. 2d 842 (1971) .....	13
<i>Rizzo v. Shinseki</i> , 580 F.3d 1288 (C.A.F.C. 2009).....	9, 10
<i>Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748, 125 S. Ct. 2796, 162 L. Ed. 2d 658 (2005) .....	13
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 226, 58 S. Ct. 601, 82 L. Ed. 764 (1938) .....	6
<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305, 105 S. Ct. 3180, 87 L. Ed. 2d 220 (1985) .....	14
<i>Washington v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet. App. 191 (2007).....	20

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., art. I, § 1..... 7

**Statutes**

38 U.S.C. § 1101 *et seq.* ..... 14

38 U.S.C. § 1110 ..... 14

38 U.S.C. § 1111 ..... 8, 9

38 U.S.C. § 1112 ..... 8, 9

38 U.S.C. § 1116 ..... 8

38 U.S.C. § 1117 ..... 8

38 U.S.C. § 1118 ..... 8

38 U.S.C. § 1121 ..... 14

38 U.S.C. § 1132 ..... 8

38 U.S.C. § 1133 ..... 8

38 U.S.C. § 1137 ..... 9

38 U.S.C. § 1153 ..... 9

38 U.S.C. § 1154(b)..... 9

38 U.S.C. § 5103A..... 9, 10

38 U.S.C. § 5107(b)..... 9

38 U.S.C. § 7292 ..... 4, 7, 8, 10

## **Rules and Regulations**

38 C.F.R. § 3.159(a)(1).....	10
38 C.F.R. § 4.1 .....	10, 14
38 C.F.R. § 4.2 .....	10
S. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	6
S. Ct. R. 37.1.....	2

## **Other Authorities**

Barton F. Stichman et al., <i>Veterans Benefits Manual</i> § 1.1.2 (2016 ed.) .....	20
Department of Veterans Affairs, <i>Board of Veterans' Appeals Annual Report, Fiscal Year 2013, available at <a href="http://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans&lt;br/&gt;_Annual_Rpts/BVA2013AR.pdf">http://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans _Annual_Rpts/BVA2013AR.pdf</a>.....</i>	2
Department of Veterans Affairs, <i>Board of Veterans' Appeals Annual Report, Fiscal Year 2014, available at <a href="http://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans&lt;br/&gt;_Annual_Rpts/BVA2014AR.pdf">http://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans _Annual_Rpts/BVA2014AR.pdf</a>.....</i>	2
Department of Veterans Affairs, <i>Board of Veterans' Appeals Annual Report, Fiscal Year 2015, available at <a href="http://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans&lt;br/&gt;_Annual_Rpts/BVA2015AR.pdf">http://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans _Annual_Rpts/BVA2015AR.pdf</a>.....</i>	2

Department of Veterans Affairs, VA <i>Secretary Provides Relief for Veterans with Traumatic Brain Injuries</i> (June 1, 2016), <a href="http://www.va.gov/opa/pressrel/pressrelease.cfm?id=2795">http://www.va.gov/opa/pressrel/ pressrelease.cfm?id=2795</a> .....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 963, 100th Cong., 2d Sess., reprinted in 1988 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 5782 .....	14
Office of Performance Analysis and Integrity, Veterans Benefits Administration, <i>Monday Morning Workload Report</i> (Dec. 19, 2016), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.benefits.va.gov/REPORTS/detailed_claims_data.asp">http://www.benefits.va.gov/ REPORTS/detailed_claims_data.asp</a> .....	3
Statement of Daniel Bertoni, Director, Education, Workforce, and Income Security Issues, U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Testimony Before the Committee on Veterans' Affairs, U.S. Senate: Veterans' Disability Benefits: Challenges to Timely Processing Persist</i> , GAO-13-453T (Mar. 13, 2013), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.gao.gov/assets/660/652979.pdf">http://www. gao.gov/assets/660/652979.pdf</a> .....	3
